TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM834983

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900795334

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WINDSAIL CAPITAL FUND, L.P.	FORMERLY WINDSAIL CREDIT FUND, L.P.	08/23/2023	Limited Partnership: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMBRIAN INNOVATION INC.
Street Address:	15 MAIN STREET SUITE 318
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	CAMBRIAN WATER OPERATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	15 MAIN STREET SUITE 318
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	CAMBRIAN WATER HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	15 MAIN STREET SUITE 318
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4632632	CAMBRIAN INNOVATION
Registration Number:	4689263	ECOVOLT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175422241

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0739

900796214

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 348-4457
Email: kaheldt@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Carolina Säve

Address Line 1: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND

Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047899-020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Heldt
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Heldt/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page1.tif source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page2.tif source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page3.tif source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page4.tif source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page5.tif source=2023-08-23 ETAS Assignment Receipt + IP Termination TRADEMARKS#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0740

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 23, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by WindSail Capital Fund, L.P. ("Secured Party"), in favor of Cambrian Innovation Inc., a Delaware limited liability company, Cambrian Water Operations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Cambrian Water Holdings, Inc., a Delaware limited liability company (each and together, jointly and severally, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 27, 2016 by and between Grantor and the Secured Party, as the same may have heretofore been amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented, (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 039185 and Frame 0852 on June 28, 2016;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Security Agreement were satisfied as of December 2022; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Secured Party wish to memorialize the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release.</u> The Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, terminates, and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademarks and patents set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>").
- 2. <u>Filing.</u> The Secured Party authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Secured Party agrees to take reasonable further actions, and provide to the Grantor such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantor, required to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0741 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, each of the Secured Party and Grantor have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

SECURED PARTY

WINDSAIL CREDIT FUND, L.P.

	اسسم DocuSigned by:	
By:	lan Bowles	
Name:	Ian Bowles	
Title:	Managing Director	
	Andrew Street	
GRAN	TOR	
CAME	BRIAN INNOVATION INC.	
By:		
	Matthew Silver	
Title:		
1100.	620	
CAME	BRIAN WATER OPERATIONS, LLC	
By:		
Name:	Matthew Silver	
Title:	Authorized Signatory	
CAMBRIAN WATER HOLDINGS, LLC		
By:		
	Matthew Silver	
Title:	Authorized Signatory	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Secured Party and Grantor have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

SECURED PARTY

WINDSAIL CREDIT FUND, L.P.

By:
Name: lan Bowles
Title: Managing Director

GRANTOR

CAMBRIAN INNOVATION INC.

By: Matt Silver
Name: Matthew Silver

Title: CEO

CAMBRIAN WATER OPERATIONS, LLC

By: Matt Silver

Name: Matthew Silver Title: Authorized Signatory

CAMBRIAN WATER HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Matt Silver

Name: Matthew Silver Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule I

Patents:

Title	Patent/Application Number	Grant/Filing Date
Bio-electrochemical System for	10099950	Oct 16, 2018
Treating Wastewater and		
Method for Treating an Acid		
Gas		
Bio-electrochemical Systems	9963790	May 8, 2018
Denitrification and pH Control	10851003	Dec 1, 2020
Using Bio-electrochemical		
Systems		
Electrodes for Cost-Effective	10370270	Aug 6, 2019
Bio-Electrochemical Systems		
Microbially-Based Sensors for	9046478	Jun 2, 2015
Environmental Monitoring		
Microbially-Based Sensors for	9551685	Jan 24, 2017
Environmental Monitoring		
System and Method for Waste	9771288	Sep 26, 2017
Treatment		
Systems and Devices for	9776897	Sep 13, 2017
Treating and Monitoring Water,		
Wastewater and Other		
Biodegradable Matter		
Biological Oxygen Demand	14/126264	Oct 19, 2021
Sensors		

Trademarks:

RECORDED: 08/23/2023

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Cambrian Innovation	4632632	Nov 4, 2014
ECOVOLT	4689263	Feb 17, 2015

Schedule I – Page 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008179 FRAME: 0744